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Approach to the survey-Methodology

Dates of Fieldwork 6th May 2025 to 13t May 2025

How was the survey conducted? Interviews were conducted through Computer Assisted
Personal Interviewing (CAPI)

Universe and Survey sample The relevant section of the public that was targeted in the survey
(i.e. the universe) was persons who were |5 years old and above at the

time of the survey.The overall survey had a target survey sample size of

3,602 respondents

What was the margin of error +1.5% at 95% degree of confidence
What was the response rate? 100% response rate

Survey Geographical Coverage The survey covered all the 47 counties in the 8 regions and targeted
Kenyan population aged |5+ years and above.The distribution of the

survey sample across the 47 counties was proportionately allocated.

Data Analysis Data was processed and analyzed using SPSS 18



Sample Distribution

Region

Coast
North Eastern

Central

Rift Valle
Western

2019 Census

Population

Millions

4,329,474
2,490,073
6,821,049
5,482,239
12,752,966
5,021,843
6,269,579
4,397,073
47,564,296

2019 Censusl|5+

Population

Millions

2,640,979
1,518,945
4,160,840
3,344,166
7,779,309
3,063,324
3,824,443
2,682,215
29,014,221

Regional Target

sample

354
186
521
410
962
376
469
329
3,608

Regional Total achieved

365
188
522
448
1,004
364
499
324
3,714



Study Findings-General sources of information

ql:In the past one week, did you consume any of the q2: Overall, which of the following do you use as your main
following mediums? source of news
Magazines W 1%
Bloggers I 4%
Newspapers I 5°%
Online news websites |G 5% Family/friends/colleagues [l 3%

Newspapers | 1%

Online news websites [l 2%

ramily/iriends/colieagues e Radio N 26
Radic N, 230

Social media |, 247
Television NG 267 Social media |G 7%

Television | 1%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

1. Television remains the most consumed medium, with 26% of respondents reporting consuming it in the past week. Social media closely
tfollows at 24%, while radio accounts for 23% of usage. These figures represent a decline from the 2023 survey, which indicated that 33%
of Kenyans primarily consumed television content.

2. Social media has emerged as the predominant source of news for most Kenyans, indicating a shift in consumption habits and the
increasing prominence of digital platforms. Nevertheless, television and radio remain the to-go to channels for news dissemination,
whereas newspapers, online news websites, and interpersonal networks are comparatively less utilized as primary news sources.



Study Findings-BROADCAST MEDIA (TELEVISION)

g3a: In a typical day do you watch TV

= Yes = No

q3b: In a typical day,how long do you spend watching TV

More than 6 hours [l 3%
5-6 hours [ &%
Less than30 mins |GGG 7%
3omins— | hour [ 4%
3-4 hours N 26%
12 hours I 3

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

40%

0
34 / 0 of Kenyans said they typically watch TV for 1 to 2

hours a day, 26% of respondents watch TV for 3 to 4 hours,
while 24% tune in for 30 minutes to 1 hour. Nearly 84% of
Kenyans spend under 5 hours a day watching television.

g4: What time (s) do you mostly watch TV

0.0IAM-[2.59PM mmm 5%
100IPM-1200AM mmmm 8%
40/ PM-659PM mmmm 8%
| PM-—4PM mmmm 8%
6 AM- |[OAM mmmm |0%
700PM - 10.00PM S  60%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%



Study Findings - BROADCAST MEDIA ( RADIO)

g5a: In a typical day, do you listen to radio

1. Majority of the respondents, accounting for 28%, reported listening to
the radio for 1-2 hours per day. While 24% of participants indicated
they listen to radio for 3—4 hours. A further 19% of respondents listen
to the radio for 30 minutes to 1 hour each day.

2. Radio remains a significant medium for daily engagement among
Kenyans, with most individuals allocating between one and four hours
to radio listening in a typical day.

g5b: In a typicalday,how long do you spend listening
= Yes = No to RADIO?

g6: What time (s) do you mostly listen to radio? Less than30 mins NN 7%

5-6 hours NG 5%

10.01 PM— 1200AM N 7%
More than 6 hours NN |27
| PM-4PM I 225%

ins — .
401PM-6.59PM I 3% 30 mins — | hour 19%

10.01AM- 12.59PM I 24% 3-4 hours NN 247

7.00PM - 10.00PM I < | %
I-2 hours I 28%

6 AM-10AM I 58%

0% 5% 10% 5% 20% 25% 30%
0% 0%  20%  30% 40%  50%  60%  70%



Study Findings-BROADCAST MEDIA (TELEVISION )

g8a: In a typical week, which TV station(s) do you watch?

On viewership Citizen TV dominates 75% of respondents tuning in weekly. NTV
is at 31% and K24 TV at 28%. KTN Home attracts 24% of viewers, while Inooro TV is

watched by 17% of respondents. Compared to 2023, there is signicant change in
percentage. Citizen TV had a substantial viewership of 35% in both. NTV was polled at
11% ot viewership, KTN Home with 8% while Inooro was at 6%.

g8a: In a typical week, which TV station(s) do you watch?

TV MAGHARIBI mm 3%
QTV mm 4%
KASSTV mmm 5%
NYOTATV mmm 5%
MAISHA TV mm 6%
TV 47 mm 7%
Ramogi TV messsmm 8%
DSTV s 9%
KBCTV e ||%
KAMEME TV e |%
INOORO TV s |7%
KTNHOME mmeesssssssssssssm 249
K24 TV meesssssssssssssssms 28%
NTV assssssssssssssssss S| %
CITIZEN TV e 7 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%



Study Findings-BROADCAST MEDIA (TELEVISION)

. ion?
:Rank your most watched TV station! Citizen TV N 35 %

2024 NTV I 11%
KTN Home KTN | 8%
q8b |: Rank your most watched TV station? News N 7:,%
K24 KBC 1IN ;y/j
Ramogi TV N 3% Inooro TV I, o;
KTNHOME mm 3% TV -
° Ramogi TV s %
DSTV mm 3% Maisha Magic g 3%
MAISHATV e 4% Kameme TV -120/%
N —_— Mzalendo TV .1%‘:
KassTV B 19
K24TV N 5% Mutongoi TV I?V/j
INOOROTV e 6% International Channels B 1%
CITIZENTV e 5 3% Sasa TV 10-4%
Ebru TV IO'1%

0% |0% 207% 30% 40% 507% 60%
BTV |

From the respondents, Citizen TV emerged as the most watched TV station at 53% an increase from 35% in 2023
survey. Inooro TV came is second at 6%, K24 and N'TV were tied at 5% with both dropping from 11% and 7% in the last
one year. New entrant into the space was DSTV.



Study Findings-BROADCAST MEDIA (RADIO)

ql la:In a typical week, which radio stations do you listen to?

gl la: In a typical week, which radio stations do you listen to?

MUSYIFM e 4%
GUKENA FM o 45
EMOOFM s 4%
COROFM s 4%
RADIO NAMLOLWE s 5%
CHAMGE s 59
BAHARI FM oo 59
RAMOGI FM = £
KASSFM = 7%
HOT 96 e 7%
KISS 100 m— 5%
RADIO 47 9%
KAMEME messssss—— | | 9
INOORO 1 1%
CLASSICIOS FAM v | 2%
MILELE FM = | 49,

RADIO MAISHA 7 ()%

RADIO JAMBO
RADIO CITIZEN

29%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Radio Citizen is the most listened-to station, with 29% of respondents reporting it as their preferred choice. This is followed

by Radio Jambo (24%) and Radio Maisha (20%), which also command significant audience shares. Other stations with notable
listenership include Milele FM (14%), Classic 105 FM (12%), Inooro (11%), Kameme (11%), Radio 47 (9%), KISS 100 (8%), Hot
96 (7%), and Kass FM (7%). This is a significant positive change compared to 2023 where Radio Citizen led with a 22% share,
Radio Jambo followed at 14%, and Radio Maisha came in third at 11%.



Study Findings-BROADCAST MEDIA (RADIO)

ql Ibl: Rank your most listened radio station?

2024

gl Ibl: Rank your most listened radio station?

RAMOGI FM I 3%
RADIO 47 I 4%
RADIO MAISHA I 4%
MILELE FM I 4%
KAMEME I 50
INOORO NI 570
RADIO JAMBO I 6%
CLASSIC 105 FM I 7%
Others I 9%
RADIO CITIZEN I | 2%

0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14%

Radio Citizen
Radio Jambo
Radio Maisha
Milele FM
Radio47 Inooro
FM Classic 105
Ramogi FM
Kameme FM
Radio Taifa Kiss
100 Musyi FM

KBC English Service 1
Kass FM Il

Mulembe FM
Star FM Egesa
FM NRG Radio

Others

2023

. 2 2%
I 14%
I 117%
I ¢

N 5

I 52

N 5

I 4

N 3

;o

)3

Il

2%

2%

o

R

oo

|

E— 1%




Study Findings-newspapers
Which newspapers/publications do you read?

m 2024 ql4a: which newspapers/publications do you read?

Daily Nation | : 5 The East African W 1%
The Standard |GGG 21% My Gov I 3%
TaifaLeo [N 14% Nairobian I 4%
The Star [ 8% The Star I 5%
Nairobian - 6% People Daily ENE— 5%
People Daily [} 5% Business daily NN 8%
Business daily [Jj 4% Citizen weekly IEEG_-T_:— 9%
Citizen weekly [} 3% Taifa Leo I 11%
The East African ] 2% The Standard  IEEG—S 10%
My Gov | 1% Daily Nation I 3/
Others | 0.3% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%  40%

34% of respondents indicated that they read Daily Nation, this 1s a drop from 2023 survey that indicated 35% of Kenyans
read the newspaper. The Standard followed with 20%, this was also a drop by 1% compared the the previous year. Taifa Leo
was at (11%), Citizen Weekly (9%), and Business Daily (8%), People Daily (5%), The Star (5%), The Nairobian (4%), and My
Gov (3%). East African is read by 1% of Kenyans. From the survey most Kenyans purchase the newspaper for News, Politics,
My Gov, sports, adverts, betting read opinion pages, educations and pullouts.



Study Findings-website & digital platforms

Rank the most visited news websites?

2023

Tuko.co.ke | 13%
citizen. Digital [l 9%

Meashe N 7%
standardmedia.co.ke [l 3%

Nation. Africa [l 3%
Kenyans.co.ke [l 3%
the-star.co.ke [l 3%
chafle M 3%
pulselive.co.ke | 2%
Nairobi Leo | 2%
Kenya moja W 2%
Opera News | 1%
Others | 0.4%
theelephant.info | 0.3%
Phoenix News | 0.3%

, 1donot visit News Websites NG 4 8%

N NSRS E NN ARS NSE AWE

2024  ql9bl:Rank the most visited news websites?

Nairobileo.co.ke M 1%
Mpasho W 1%
Kenyamoja M 1%
Ghafla m 1%
Other W 2%
the-star.co.ke W 2%
Kenyans.co.ke mmmm 4%
pulselive.coke 5%
standardmedia.coke  EG——— 11%
Nation. Africa  IEEG—S—— 13%
citizen. Digital  ——— ) ()%
Tuko.coke I /()%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Tuko emerged as the most popular news website, with a notable readership of 40% in 2024 compared to 33% recorded in
2023. It 1s followed by Citizen Digital (20%) and Nation Africa (13%). Nation Africa, Standard.co.ke, and pulse live.co.ke had a
significant positive change in terms of the most visited news website in 2024. Whereas Tuko.co.ke was voted as the second
most visited news website, Citizen digital was voted as the third most news website that 1s mostly visited by respondents.



Social/digital Media platforms used

In a typical week, which of the following social/digital Media platforms do you

WhatsApp
Facebook
Tik Tok
YouTube
Instagram
X (formerly Twitter)
Messenger
Telegram
Snapchat
LinkedIn
Podcasts
Blogs
Other

There was significant drop in the use of Whatsapp (20%) in 2024 compared to 2023 whose consumption was at 22% , Facebook in 2024
dropped by 2% from 22% in 2023 recording usage at 20%. Tik Tok usage was unchanged at 14% in two consecutive years, while you tube
usage dropped from 14% in 2023 to 12% in 2024. Most Kenyans (31%) spend at least 3 hours on social media platforms, 26% use 3-5 hours
online while a significant number (26%) spend more than 6 hours on social media platforms. Majority of Kenyans use social media for
communication (18%) entertainment (18%), News and information ( 15%). Only 1% of Kenyans use social media for advocacy campaigns
online. Interestingly 5% are on social media for Gossip.

20%
20%

WhatsApp 22%
Facebook 19%
YouTube 14%

Tik Tok 14%
Instagram 11%
X (formerly... 5%
Messenger 4%
Telegram 3%
Snapchat 3%
LinkedIn 2%
Podcasts 1%
Blogs 0%
Other 0.3%
| do not use... 0%




Time spent on social media platforms

q22:In a typical day, how muchtime do youspend on social media platforms?

1-3 hours 31%
3-5hours
More than 6 hours

30 mins-1 hour

Lessthan 30 mins

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



Media Trust levels

- 41.0%
1022 Q023
100% - 025:Ona scale of 1 - 4 how wouldyourate your level of trust in media?
- 30.4%
° 2104
W1
40% -
23%
20%
0% | 0 h

I

Some trust Alot of trust Little trust Notrustat all

0% -

00% 04k

No Trust Average some Trust Alotof Trust ~ Refused to Ansie



100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

66%

Media Trust levels

q26:0na scale of 1 - 10, how much trustdo you have in Media

Mean 58%

65%

Television

Radio

60%

59%

59%

111

Social Media
sources

Media
Houses
social media

Newspapers

111

55% 53%

51%

1

Legacy Onlinenews
Online news websites
websites

My Gov



Which media outlet do you trust the most for information

q27: Which media outlet do you trust the most for information

Royal Media Services 59%
Kenya Broadcasting Corporation
Standard Group

Nation Media Group

MediaMax

Online news websites

Radio Africa

Cape media (TV47, Radio 47)

Others

! I I I I 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



Concerns about media today

029: What concerns you the most about media today

Spread of false/misleading information 2%
[nadequate coverage of important issues
Biasinthe media

(amingand gambling

Frequency ofadverts

Lackof diversityin coverage

Strict regulations by the government

Lackof freedom of expression

Others

I I I I I 1

0% 5% 0% 1% 0% 25%

Spread of mis/disinformation
Biasness in the media
Frequency of adverts

Lack of diversity in coverage

coverage of important issues

Strict regulations by the
government

ack of freedom of expression
Others

Nothing



What do you celebrate the most about the media in Kenya

q30: What do you celebrate the mostabout the media in Kenya

Freedom of the media 31%

Quickdissemination of information

High level of technology use

Diversification of platforms of accessing information i.e
Social media

Level of professionalism in the media

Others

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%



Do you think the media covers the government fairly

B Yes W No
100% -
80% - 73% 72% 75% 74% 72% 76%
60%
40% -
20% -
0% —
Total Male Female Urban Rural Peri-urban
Total Gender Locality

Majority of Kenyans think the government is not covered fairly. Most men (75%) believe the coverage of
government is not fair compared to women (72%). Respondents in Peri-Urban (76%), urban (74%) and Rural (72%)

all think the government is not covered fairly.



Artificial Intelligence (Al) in the media awareness

B Yes ®No
100% -
80% - . 71%
61% 64%
60% -
39%
40% -
20% -

0% -

Total Male

Female Rural Peri-urban

Total Gender Locality



Use of media platforms or apps that use Artificial Intelligence features

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -

46%

Total

Total

® Yes,occasionally ® Yes,regularly = No

46%

Male

46%

Gender

Female

Rural

Locality

58%

Peri-urban




Ground Floot, Britam Centre,
Mara /Ragati Road Junction, Upper hill,
PO.BOX 43132 00100 Nairobi, Kenya

Email

THANK YOU

Main Line: 0111019200
Mombasa: 0111019220

Kisumu:
Nakuru:
Meru:

0111019230
0111019240
0111019250


mailto:info@mediacouncil.or.ke
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